

FILED

SID J WHITE

AUG 16 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

**AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY,**

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No.: 83,827

District Court of Appeal:

2nd District - No. 93-01567

BONITA CONQUEST,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT INSURERS
and ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY**

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL
PAUL E. B. GLAD, ESQ.
JOHN LELAND WILLIAMS, ESQ.
685 Market Street, Tenth Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 882-5000

SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL
WILLIAM T. BARKER, ESQ.
8000 Sears Tower
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 876-8000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
INSURERS AND ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE THIRD PARTY RIGHTS ESTABLISHED BY THE SECOND DISTRICT'S DECISION WILL HAVE DELETERIOUS EFFECTS ON THE PUBLIC, THE COURTS AND INSURERS	4
A. Conflict of Interest	6
B. Insurer's Right To Test The Merits Of A Matter	7
C. Multiple Litigation And Drain On Judicial Resources	11
D. Cost of Insurance	13
II. THE SECOND DISTRICT'S RULING CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH FLORIDA COMMON LAW UNDER WHICH AN INSURER OWES NO SPECIAL DUTIES TO A THIRD PARTY CLAIMANT	14
III. THE LEGISLATURE CONFIRMED THE COMMON-LAW RULE THAT AN INSURER HAS NO DUTY INDEPENDENT DUTY TO A THIRD-PARTY CLAIMANT	16
IV. THE SECOND DISTRICT'S RELIANCE ON THE "ANY PERSON" TERM DISREGARDS THE PURPOSE OF THE UNFAIR CLAIMS PRACTICES ACT	20
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
CASES:	
<u>Abbott v. Thorne,</u> 76 P. 302 (Wash. App. 1904)	11
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watson,</u> 876 S.W.2d 145 (1994)	1, 6, 19, 22
<u>Auclair v. Nationwide Ins. Co.,</u> 505 A.2d 431 (Rhode Island 1986)	8
<u>Baxter v. Brown,</u> 111 P.430 (Kan. 1910)	11
<u>Cardenas v. Miami-Dade Yellow Cab Co.,</u> 538 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	3, 9, 21, 22
<u>Coleman v. Gulf Ins. Group,</u> 226 Cal. Rptr. 90 (Cal. 1986)	11
<u>Conquest v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,</u> 637 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1994)	4, 18
<u>Dunn v. National Security Fire and Cas. Co.,</u> 631 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	9, 14, 18
<u>Herrig v. Herrig,</u> 844 P.2d 487 (Wyo. 1992)	8
<u>Hollar v. International Bankers Ins. Co.,</u> 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	21
<u>Hostetter v. Hartford Ins. Co.,</u> 1992 Del. Super. LEXIS 284 (July 13, 1992)	8
<u>Johnson v. Walker-Smith Co.,</u> 142 P.2d 546 (N.M. 1943)	11
<u>King v. Government Employees Ins. Co.,</u> 843 F. Supp. 56 (D. Md 1994 (applying Maryland law)	12
<u>Kranzush v. Badger State Mut. Cas. Co.,</u> 307 N.W.2d 256 (Wis. 1981)	8
<u>Linscott v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 368 A.2d 1161 (Me. 1977)	8
<u>Long v. McAllister,</u> 319 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1982)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd.

PAGE

CASES:

<u>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.,</u> 591 So. 2d 621 (1992)	3, 15, 18
<u>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,</u> 250 Cal. Rptr. 116 (1988)	3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<u>Murphy v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 132 Cal. Rptr. 424 (Cal. 1976)	8
<u>Murray v. Mossman,</u> 355 P.2d 985 (Wash. 1960)	8
<u>Newton v. The Standard Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 229 S.E.2d 297 (N.C. 1976)	13
<u>O.K. Lumber Co., Inc. v. Providence Washington Ins. Co.,</u> 759 P.2d 523 (Alaska 1988)	8
<u>Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.,</u> 606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied,</u> 445 U.S. 917 (1980)	11
<u>Residential Ins. Co. v. Alliance Mortgage Co.,</u> 644 F. Supp. 339 (M.D. Fla. 1986)	8, 9
<u>Ritter v. Ritter,</u> 46 N.E.2d 41 (Ill. 1943)	11
<u>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court,</u> 153 Cal. Rptr. 842 (1979)	5
<u>Scroggins v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 393 N.E.2d 718 (Ill. App. 1979)	8
<u>Smith v. Barrett,</u> 788 P.2d 324 (Mont. 1990)	11
<u>Terry v. Zachry,</u> 272 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Civ. App. 1954)	11
<u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,</u> 250 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1971)	15
<u>Walasauage v. Nationwide Ins. Co.,</u> 633 F. Supp. 378 (E.D. Pa. 1986), <u>aff'd,</u> 806 F.2d 465 (3d Cir. 1986)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd.

	<u>PAGE</u>
CASES:	
<u>Wetmore v. Mellinger</u> , 18 N.W. 870 (Iowa 1884)	11
<u>Wolf v. Wolf</u> , 26 A.D.2d 529, 271 N.Y.S.2d 155 (N.Y. App. 1966)	11
STATUTES:	
Cal. Ins. Code § 790.03	5
Fla. Stat. § 624.155	18
Fla. Stat. § 624.155(1)	17
Fla. Stat. § 624.155(1)(a)	18
Fla. Stat. § 624.155(1)(a)1	4
Fla. Stat. § 624.155(1)b1	19
Fla. Stat. § 624.155(7)	17
Fla. Stat. § 626.9541(1)(i)	18
Fla. Stat. § 626.9541(1)(i)3.a	5
Fla. Stat. § 627.4136	10
Fla. Stat. § 627.4136(2)	19
